

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 14-5004, 14-5005, 14-5016, 14-5017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LARRY ELLIOTT KLAYMAN et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GOVERNMENT APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
H. THOMAS BYRON III
HENRY C. WHITAKER
(202) 514-3180
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	6
A. Section 215.....	6
B. The Section 215 Bulk Telephony-Metadata Program.....	9
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	20
A. These Suits.....	20
B. The Preliminary Injunction.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	35
ARGUMENT	35
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST THE OPERATION OF THE SECTION 215 BULK TELEPHONY- METADATA PROGRAM	35

A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Standing To Challenge The Section 215 Bulk Telephony-Metadata Program	35
B.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The Section 215 Program Violates The Fourth Amendment	44
1.	The Program Does Not Infringe A Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interest	44
2.	If Obtaining Metadata Implicated A Fourth Amendment Privacy Interest, The Program Would Still Be Constitutional.....	60
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Balancing The Equities And Assessing The Public Interest.....	66
	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	45
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	63
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).....	60, 63
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	24, 36, 37, 41, 42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	37
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	67
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	62
<i>Hartness v. Bush</i> , 919 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	60

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	65
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISC-R 2008).....	62
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 827 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1987)	52
* <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	42, 43
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	49
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	60, 64
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	61, 62
* <i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	60, 63, 65
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	47, 51
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	64
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	57

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	53, 54
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	47, 51
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
* <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	26, 27, 32, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 55, 59
<i>Smith v. Obama</i> , 2014 WL 2506421 (D. Idaho June 3, 2014).....	45
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	51
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	37
* <i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2599917 (11th Cir. June 11, 2014).....	55
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	52
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>United States v. Haqq</i> , 278 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2002).....	51

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	58
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> sub nom. <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	58, 59
* <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	55
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 2013 WL 6079518 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2013).....	45
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	41
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 2013 WL 1932800 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013).....	52
* <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	60, 63
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	37
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	34, 35

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....61

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

50 U.S.C. § 1801(i)..... 15

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)..... 6

50 U.S.C. § 1861 1, 6

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(2)(A)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(A)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(B)..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(1)..... 8, 13

50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(2) 8

50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(3) 8

50 U.S.C. § 1861(g)..... 13

Other Authorities

- In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things*. 12, Dkt. No. BR-14-96 (FISC June 19, 2014), *available at* http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0627/BR%2014-96_Primary_Order.pdf 11
- In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things*, Dkt. No. BR-14-01 (FISC Jan 3, 2014), *available at* [http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/BR%2014-01%20Redacted%20Primary%20Order%20\(Final\).pdf](http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/BR%2014-01%20Redacted%20Primary%20Order%20(Final).pdf) 13
- In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things*, Dkt. No. BR-14-01 (FISC Feb. 5, 2014); *available at* [http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/BR%2014-01%20MTA%20and%20Order%20with%20redactions%20\(Final\).pdf](http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/BR%2014-01%20MTA%20and%20Order%20with%20redactions%20(Final).pdf) 18
- In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things*, Dkt. No. BR-14-67 (FISC Mar. 28, 2014); *available at* http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0627/BR_14-67_Primary_Order.pdf 13
- Joint Statement From the ODNI and DOJ on the Declassification of Renewal of Collection Under Section 501 of FISA (June 20, 2014), *available at* <http://www.dni.gov/index.php/newsroom/press-releases/198-press-releases-2014/1082-joint-statement-from-the-odni-and-doj-on-the-declassification-of-renewal-of-collection-under-section-501-of-fisa> 13, 19
- Statistical Transparency Report Regarding use of National Security Authorities, (June 26, 2014), *available at* http://www.dni.gov/files/tp/National_Security_

Authorities_Transparency_Report_CY2013.pdf 14

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the
Production of Tangible Things*, Dkt. No. BR-14-01
(FISC Mar. 20, 2014), available at
[http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/BR%2014-01_
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance
Court_Opinion_and_Order_March_20_2014.pdf](http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/BR%2014-01_Foreign_Intelligence_Surveillance_Court_Opinion_and_Order_March_20_2014.pdf)..... 44

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the
Production of Tangible Things*, Dkt. No. BR-14-96
(FISC June 19, 2014), available at
[http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/
0627/Memorandum_Opinion_in%20BR_14-96.pdf](http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/0627/Memorandum_Opinion_in%20BR_14-96.pdf) 44, 45

Orin S. Kerr, *The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine*,
107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009)..... 46
